Regular Meeting

March 2, 2009

Page 1 of 2

                                   


Mayor and City Council Special Called

Draft/Unapproved
November 30, 2009
Page 2 of 2

Special Called Meeting of the Mayor and City Council, Monday, November 30, 2009, 7:15 p.m., Mayor Jere Wood presiding.

Councilmembers Present: Councilmember Rich Dippolito, Councilmember Lori Henry, Councilmember Jerry Orlans, Councilmember Betty Price, and Councilmember Becky Wynn.  Councilmember Kent Igleheart excused absence.
Staff Present: City Administrator Kay Love; Deputy City Administrator Michael Fischer; Assistant City Attorney Bob Hulsey; Environmental/Public Works Director Stuart Moring; Police Chief Ed Williams; Fire Chief Ricky Spencer; Transportation Director Steve Acenbrak; Community Development Director Alice Wakefield; Community Relations Manager Julie Brechbill; Building Operations Technician Doug Heieren; and Deputy City Clerk Betsy Branch.

Welcome – Mayor Jere Wood called the meeting to order and welcomed everyone present.
Regular Agenda 

Transportation Department – Councilmember Becky Wynn
1. 
Approval to authorize the Mayor and/or City Administrator to sign a contract with Urey Companies, LLC, for the construction of the Midtown Streetscape Project in the amount of $1,967,410.78; Approval of a change order with QK4 to include an on-call construction management contract in an amount not to exceed $58,219.01; and Approval of Budget Amendment G803-11-30-09 to accept Livable Centers Initiative (LCI) Funds in the amount of $1,620,503.83 administered by the Georgia Department of Transportation (GDOT).
Transportation Director Steve Acenbrak stated as a point of interest, at noon today the city broke ground on the Holcomb Bridge Sidewalk Project.  Tonight a contract is being brought to Council for consideration to award the Midtown Streetscape Project.  Nine bids were received ranging from $1.9 million to $2.5 million.  Urey Companies, LLC were the lowest responsive responsible bidder in the amount of $1,967,410.78.  This contract was submitted to GDOT and was approved.  The project includes resurfacing and restriping of Alpharetta Street, from Norcross Street to State Rte 9 up to Mansell Circle.  This project also includes the removal and replacement of curb and gutters, driveways, sidewalks, and installation of landscaped areas, as well as a 12 foot wide stamped asphalt center turn lane.  The project is expected to take twelve months after notice to proceed.  
Councilmember Orlans asked about the bid of $1.9 million, what were the estimates of the cost prior to the bids.  Mr. Acenbrak responded there was $1.6 million in the General Fund and $80,000 in the Impact Fees combined for this project.  The LCI is an 80/20 split.  GDOT will pick up of 80% of the lowest responsive responsible bidder.

Mayor Wood rephrased the question asking what the original estimated cost of the project was.  City Administrator Kay Love responded that Mr. Acenbrak has not been with the city for the entire process of this project.  There has been $3.5 million budgeted for the entire project, which there are other amenities to add to the project at a latter date.
Motion:  Councilmember Wynn moved to approve the authorization for the Mayor and/or City Administrator to sign a contract with Urey Companies, LLC, for the construction of the Midtown Streetscape Project in the amount of $1,967,410.78; Approval of a change order with QK4 to include an on-call construction management contract in the amount not to exceed $58,219.01; and Approval of Budget Amendment G803-11-30-09 to accept Livable Centers Initiative (LCI) Funds in the amount of $1,620,503.83 administered by the Georgia Department of Transportation (GDOT).  Councilmember Orlans seconded the motion.  There was no public comment.  The motion passed unanimously.

City Attorney’s Report
2. 
Recommendation for closure to discuss litigation.
Motion:  Councilmember Price moved to approve the recommendation for closure to discuss litigation.  Councilmember Orlans seconded the motion.  There was no public comment.  The motion passed unanimously.

Adjournment of meeting:

After no further business, the Regular Meeting adjourned at 7:25 p.m. 
Date Approved: ___________________________

________________________________

________________________________​​​

Sue Creel, City Clerk




Jere Wood, Mayor

